&

7

(

&

)

oiiice memeraneum

DATE: February 23, 2021

TO: Darrel Pyle, City Manager

THROUGH: Shawn O’Leary, Director Public Works&
FROM: Scott Sturtz, City Engineerj?_f

SUBJECT:  Agenda Item — 1) Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. K-2021-53
with Rudy Construction Co., in the amount of
$24,911.00 and 45 days.

BACKGROUND:

On February 26, 2013, City Council approved engineering services Contract No. K-
1213-165 with the engineering firm of Cabbiness Engineering, L.L.C., in the amount of
$55,300.00, to provide a conceptual design for the Porter Avenue and Acres Street
Intersection 2019 Bond Project.

On November 25, 2014, the Norman City Council approved Programming
Resolution No. R-1415-54, for the Porter Avenue and Acres Street Intersection 2019
Bond Project.

On July 11, 2017, City Council approved Amendment No. One to engineering services
Contract No. K-1213-165 with the engineering firm of Cabbiness Engineering, L.L.C.,
in the amount of $160,000.00, to provide final design for the Porter Avenue and Acres
Street Intersection 2019 Bond Project.

On April 2, 2019, the citizens of Norman voted in favor of a Bond Issue to finance the
local share of nineteen transportation improvement projects. One of the nineteen 2019
bond projects is the Porter Avenue and Acres Street Intersection Bond Project. Please
see the attached location map showing the project boundaries.

Proposed improvements for the Porter Avenue and Acres Street Intersection 2019 Bond
Project include:

1. Revised geometry of the intersection to enhance traffic operations and
pedestrian safety

2. New traffic signals with ADA compliant ramps and crossings.

3. New storm water structures meeting current City of Norman codes and
ordinances

4. Dedicated left turn lanes to enhance traffic operations

5. Reconfigured access from Daws Street to accommodate intersection
improvements at Porter and Acres

6. Utility relocations as needed to accommodate intersection improvements

7. New ADA compliant pedestrian sidewalks adjacent to the roadway

On September 22, 2020, the City of Norman accepted the final easements required
for construction of the Porter and Acres Intersection 2019 Bond Project.



Change Order No. 1 — Contract No K-2021-53
Porter Avenue and Acres Street 2019 Bond Project
February 23, 2021

On October 27, 2020, City Council approved contract No. K-2021-53 with Rudy
Construction Co. in the amount of $2,600,996.65 for the construction of the Porter
Avenue and Acres Street Intersection 2019 Bond Project.

On November 17, 2020, the City of Norman issued the Notice to Proceed to begin
construction on the Porter Avenue and Acres Street Intersection 2019 Bond Project.

DISCUSSION:

Subsequent to the issuance of the notice to proceed for the project, several field
conditions necessitated changes to the construction plans and contract, to provide for
increased safety and convenience for the construction workers, local business
owners within the project area, and the travelling public.

These changes resulted in a revision of the quantity for six (6) existing pay items,
and the addition of three (3) new pay items to cover work not included in the original
bid but required to accommodate new conditions discovered in the field during
construction. These changes result in a total increase in the overall contract of
$24,911.00 or 0.96%. The contract amount increased from $2,600,996.65 to
$2,625,907.65.

In addition, the city has chosen to severely limit roadway and lane closures within
the project limits in an effort to both increase safety and decrease disruption of
traffic for the citizens of Norman. This required a new sequence of construction that
results in items, previously meant to be completed concurrently, needing to be
completed sequentially. This results in a change to the critical path of the project
and an extended construction period. Furthermore, inclement weather during
November, December, and the beginning of January caused delays to construction.
The delays are estimated to require an additional 45 days to complete the project.
The additional days would result in a new completion date of September 27, 2021.

Funds are available for the $24,911.00 Change Order No. 1 increase in the project
construction account (Account Org 50594019, Object 46101, Project No. BP0416).

RECOMMENDATION NO. 1:
Staff recommends that Change Order No. 1, increasing Contract K-2021-53 with
Rudy Construction Co. by $24,911.00 and 45 work days be approved.

Approved by: =
Darrel Pyle;

Denied by:

Darrel Pyle, City Manager



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
CITY OF NORMAN
CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 DATE:_January 20. 2021

CONTRACT NO.:___ K-2021-53 SUBMITTED BY:_Paul D’ Andrea

PROJECT: Porter and Acres Intersection 2019 Bond Project

CONTRACTOR: Rudyv Construction Co.
3101 NE 63" Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73121

Original Completion Date: August 13, 2021

Previous Completion Date: N/A ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 2.600.996.65

(Increase) this change order _45 Calendar days

New Completion Date: _September 27, 2021 PRESENT CONTRACT AMOUNT § N/A
L DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE
[ Change in Pay Quantities $0.00 $24,911.00

NET CHANGE $24.911.00

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $2.625.907.65

See Detailed Quantity Change Summary on Page 2 of 2.

Page 1 of 2



Parter Avenue and Acres Street Intersection 2019 Bond Project Quantity Change Summary

CONTRACTOR: .:%%—\_\
ENGNEER:ZMQK/-/K//f

CITY ATTORNEY:-/ti: . [

ACCEPTED BY:

/

(City Mg —

CODE UNIT UNIT
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION INCREASE DECREASE
NO. UNIT ) CHANGE | PRICE
610(B} 0389 8" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (H.E.S) sy g2 $60.00 $3,120.00
855(A} 8825 |JTRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC)(24" WIDE) LF 24 $10.00 s245 00l
B42(B) 009¢ JCONSTRUCTION STAKING LEVEL Il Ls 0.05 |$25,000.00 51,250.00
880(J) 8405 ICONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 0.20 $35,000.00 $7.000.00
805(D) 8742 |REMOVE AND RESET TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT | LS 1.00 $1,725.00 $1.725 00
40 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT CUT AND REPAIR 3y 104 4400 54,576.00
CO 1.1 TREE REMOVAL (UP TO 18" CALIPER} EA 1 $1,400.00 $1.400.00 N
Cc01.2 STORM SEWER PIPE REMCVAL (UP TO 18" RCP) LF 200 $18.00 $3,600.00
CO13 CAP EXISTING STORM SEWER (UP TO 187 EA 4 $500.00 $2.000.00
Totals $24.911.00 S0.00
Difference $24 311.00

DATE:E/( 2|

DATE: 5~ 3- 2 |
DATE: %/?)IZ]
DATE: 2- 3 -61{

Page 2 of 2



ke

| PROPOSED PAVEMENT
PROPOSED SIDEWALK
PROPOSED GREEN SPACE

B =usnino suton
80 ] 80 $20

e > —~

-J‘ "-n

2=




